appropriations for the years 1867 and 1868, as provided in section four of chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1858, the same and as fully as if the said society had fully complied with the provisions of the statute in making and publishing annual reports for said years; and the secretary of state is hereby authorized and secretary to isdirected to issue an order on the state treasurer, directing him to pay to the said Marathon county agricultural society, the sum of two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1869.

CHAPTER 123.

[Published March 23, 1869.]

AN ACT to authorize the use of a portion of the normal school fund income, for the purpose of paying indebtedness incurred in erecting the normal school buildings at Whitewater and Platteville, and for completing the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In addition to the money now provided May use portion and limited by law, there may be used by the board of of normal school fund income. regents of normal schools out of the income of the normal school fund, a sum not to exceed five thousand dollars for completing and furnishing the state normal school building at Whitewater, and a sum not to exceed four thousand dollars for making and completing the impovements and additions to the state normal school institution at Platteville, including the furnishing of the same in accordance with the plans adopted by the said board of regents of normal schools.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1869.